Others 0.09   -   -   -   9.62   -   -

The Company operates in the business of money exchange including outward remittance and inward remittance and major portion of the business is transacted in
several currencies and consequently the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its services various foreign currencies.
Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by services in the respective currencies.
The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and the Company follows established risk management policies,
including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward contracts to hedge exposure to foreign currency risk.

Foreign currency exposure

Asset Liability

Foreign currency exposure

Asset Liability

Transcorp International Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2022

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
5% increase/decrease in the foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on profit before tax

5% Increase 5% Decrease
   5.36   (5.36)
   0.38   (0.38)
   1.10   (1.10)
   0.15   (0.15)
   (0.49)   0.49
   (0.38)   0.38
   (0.02)   0.02
   0.00   (0.00)
   0.07   (0.07)
   (0.47)   0.47
   5.70   (5.70)

5% Increase 5% Decrease
   3.69   (3.69)
   (0.29)   0.29
   0.01   (0.01)
   0.06   (0.06)
   (0.39)   0.39
   (0.47)   0.47
   0.01   (0.01)
   0.16   (0.16)
   0.14   (0.14)
   (0.48)   0.48
   2.45   (2.45)

* Assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on currently observable market environment.
Investment Price Risk:

a.
31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21

13.26   10.64
13.26   10.64

Others
Increase/(Decrease) in Profit and Loss

The entity’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities.

Exposure to investment price risk

EUR
GBP
CAD
JPY

RUR
LKR

Particulars
2020-21

USD
THB
AUD

Particulars
2021-22

USD
THB
AUD
EUR
GBP
AED
CNY
SGD
SAR

Others

Total

Particulars
Investment in Equity Instruments

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit and Loss

Transcorp International Limited
Notes to Standalone Financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2022

b.

Profit Before
Tax

Other Equity Profit Before Tax Other Equity

5.00% 0.66 0.59 5.00% 0.53 0.48
5.00% (0.66) (0.59) 5.00% (0.53) (0.48)

2. Credit risk

Trade Receivables

Investments

Cash and cash equivalents

Sensitivity analysis

Particulars

31-March-2022 31-March-2021

A Credit Policy is being made and placed on the system. Continues efforts are being made to avoid delay in payment. Client Money Receivable for Money changing

[…]

JPY 0.30   -   -   -   -   -   -

RUR 3.14   -   -   -   -   -   -
LKR 2.82   -   -   -   -   -   -

Others 0.09   -   -   -   9.23   -   -

Liability

Foreign currency exposure

Asset Liability

Foreign currency exposure

Asset

Transcorp International Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

Foreign Currency Sensitivity
5% increase/decrease in the foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on profit before tax

5% Increase 5% Decrease
   5.36   (5.36)
   1.10   (1.10)
   0.38   (0.38)
   0.15   (0.15)
   (0.49)   0.49
   (0.38)   0.38
   (0.02)   0.02
   0.00   (0.00)
   0.07   (0.07)
   (0.47)   0.47
   5.70   (5.70)

5% Increase 5% Decrease
   3.69   (3.69)
   (0.29)   0.29
   0.01   (0.01)
   0.06   (0.06)
   (0.39)   0.39
   (0.47)   0.47
   0.01   (0.01)
   0.16   (0.16)
   0.14   (0.14)
   (0.48)   0.48
   2.45   (2.45)

* Assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on currently observable market environment.
Investment Price Risk:

a.

31-Mar-22 31-Mar-21
469.16   315.29
279.83   793.87
323.09   280.79

40.00   30.00
1,112.08   1,419.95

The entity’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities.

Exposure to investment price risk

Particulars
Investment in Equity Instruments

EUR
GBP
AED
CNY
SGD
SAR

Particulars
2020-21

USD
THB
AUD
EUR
GBP
CAD
JPY

RUR
LKR

Others
Increase/(Decrease) in Profit and Loss

Others

Investment in Mutual Funds

Total

Investment in Preference Shares
Investment in Convertible Promissory Note

Increase/(Decrease) in Profit and Loss

Particulars
2021-22

USD
THB
AUD

Transcorp International Limited
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

b.

15% 12% 3% 17.30%
Profit Before Tax Other Equity Profit Before Tax Other Equity

5.00% 55.60 45.98 5.00% 71.00 58.71
5.00% (55.60) (45.98) 5.00% (71.00) (58.71)

2. Credit risk

Trade Receivables

Investments

Cash and cash equivalents

Sensitivity analysis

Particulars
31-March-2022 31-March-2021

Sensitivity Analysis
Impact on Sensitivity

Analysis
Impact on

The Company held cash and cash equivalents of Rs. 2440.99 Lakhs (31 March 2021: Rs. 1575.79 Lakhs). The cash and cash equivalents are held with banks with high rating.

Market rate increase
Market rate Decrease

The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and other financial instruments.